Please record and return to: (Via Inter-Office Mail)
Kristin Pate, Administrative Specialist 0 .
i e i UIREL 4 OFIIAL D
1660 Ringling Boulevard NGTRUMENT 2012097747 8 RS
Sarasota, FL 34236 2012 JUL 31 09:20 AM

) KAREN E. RUSHING
Charge to: Planning Services CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
Account# 51800100500489 SARASDTA COUNTY,FLORID

RECTRAIN RECEiDt#1523$33

NOTICE OF STIPULATIONS
AND LIMITATIONS ENCUMBERING
REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO
THE SARASOTA COUNTY ZONING CODE 2012097747

The following property, located west of Cattlemen Road and north of Colonial Oaks Boulevard
in Sarasota County, Florida, owned by David McNabb and Trent McNabb, and described in
Resolution No. 2012-088 attached hereto, to allow an off street parking lot adjacent to an office
use in the RSF-3 (Residential, Single-Family, 4.5 du/acre) zone district, pursuant to Special
Exception Petition No. 1708 filed by Brian Lichterman, Agent, and granted by Sarasota County
on May 9, 2012, is subject to the following stipulations and limitations, violations of which shall
constitute a violation of the Sarasota County Zoning Code:

(Stipulations and limitations are those described in Section B of Resolution No. 2012-088,
attached hereto)

/f’j-;f/" A ﬂ;ﬁf i 2
L; =i “ Ta iquy Operatlonal Manager
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF SARASOTA

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Tate Taylor, Operational
Manager, to me known to be the individual who executed the foregoing Notice of Stipulations
and Limitations Encumbering Real Property pursuant to the Sarasota County Zoning Code, and
he acknowledged before me that he executed the same.

H«

Witness my hand and official seal at Sarasota County, Florida, this Q day of ,
2012. | ) 0

(‘ \?\;}L\u\q r.'éL J<LULM*‘€

Notary Public
State of Florida at Large

This instrument prepared by:
kp § e, CYNTHAA KUSNER

7& MY COMMISSION 1 £5 189103
Es EXPIRES: May 22, 2015

2+ B Bonded Thiy Nalary Pubic Undorsiters |5

LTy |



RESOLUTTION MO, 2012-088
OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSTONERS
OF SARASOTA COUNTY.FLORIDA
SPECIAL EXCEPTION NO, 1708

i for the owner of the hereinafter described real property ha
. ception requesting that o special exception be g d e pen
snu,l pdl mg lot .1d|"tun[ o an otm: use. Jocnted west of Cattlernen Road and north of Calonal Oaks
Boulevard. Sarusota County. Floridu, in RSF-3 (Resideniial. Single-Family. 4.5 dwelling units per fcte)
zene district: and _ )

e

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of Sarasota County. after due puhlrc no*au: did H(Ju a
public hearing on the | st day of March, 2012, to consider said Special Exception Petition No: 1708, &

WHEREAS, the sad Pla
recammendations o this Board that s

ning  Commission  did  submit  and  report its f’jrdil.-gs and
aid Special Exception Petition No. 1708 be denied. and

ice. did on the 9" day of '\/hy 2012 hold a public

WHEREAS, this Board. after due public nattc
recormmendation of lh: Flanning Comimission and

hearing (o consider said special excep petition. the
matters relevant to said petition.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissianers of Sarasota County.
Florida, in public meeting assembled:

A, This Board, after having considered the report of the Planning Commission, the testimony of
the applicant, evidence entered into the record, public conmment on the petition and ali things brought o
its attention with regard to said Special Exception Petition No. 1708 does make the following findings:

1 The proposed tise s consislent wilh the intent. goals. objectives, policies. guiding
prinviples and programs of the Comprehensive Plan:

2. The prapesed vse is compatible with the existing fand use pattern and designated future
LIRCST

3. There are adequate public facilites available comisten[ with the level of service
standards adopted in the Comprebensive Plan, and as defined and implemented through :."- Sarusor

County (. weurrency Management System Regulations, Chapler 94, Articte VIT of Exhibit A of the
S !‘.!‘-----1(_ sunty Cote:

The proposed use, singularly or in combination with other special exceg‘i"""-ﬁ\ Il not be
detrimental to the health, safety. morals. arder, comlor, convenience. or appearance of the netghborhood
or other i L uses b mof any ane or more of the Ini- swing: the number, area., location, height,
orientatio nsity o n o the neighborl o uiher adjacent uses,

3 The proposed use wil wately huffered to effectively separate trallic. visual tnpact

and nouse from existing or intended nearby ses;

G The subject parcel is adequale in shape and size to accommodate the proposed use:
¥ v ¥ t
7 The ingress ress o the subject parcel ternal fation will not adversely
Foad v
el F1c o [ely ar con



3. The subject propenty 15 adeqguale to accommaodate the height and mass of any proposed

West of Caltlemen Road andd north of Colenial Oaks Boulevard and being more
pasticularly described as follows:

PID #1U64-06-0001
THE EASTERLY 156 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PROPERTY:

SITUATED IN SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 316 SOUTH, RANGE I&
EAST. SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER QOF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH,
RANGE 18 EAST:; THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF
SAID SOUTHEAST QUARTER, THE SAME LINE BEING THE
EASTERLY LINE OF LOTS 36 THROUGH 39, OAK VISTAS, A
SUBDIVISION RECORDED [N PLAT BOOK 45, PAGES 44, 44A
THRU 44F, PUBLIC RECORDS OF SARASOTA COUNTY,
FLORIDA, S.00°2741"W.. 300.04 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 36 OF SAID OAK VISTAS, AND THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PARCEL. THENCE
FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTINUE ALONG THE
EASTERLY LINE OF AFORESAID SOUTHEAST QUARTER,
S.0072741"W., 52.27 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE
NORTH 352.26 FEET OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST; THENCE
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINL, N.89°29'58“E.. 312.79 FEET,
THENCE S.00°23'19"E., 312.37 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON THE
NORTH LINE ON THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER CF SECTION 36. TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH,
RANGE 18 EAST; THENCE S.8073322"W. 573.01 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 31 OF AFORESAID OAK VISTAS
SUBDIVISION, THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINES OF SAID
OAK VISTAS SUBDIVISION THE FOLLOWING COURSES: 1)
N.00°26'38"W., 66.94 FEET, 2) N49°0201"E.. 22143 FEET; 3)
N.OOP27417E., 153.44 FEET,; 4) N.RU“2US8"E,, 90.60 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

indd the same is hereby approved for Special Exception No. 1708, subject to the stipulations as set forth

low.  As used in the stipulations hereinafter set forth, the term "Owner” shall refer 1o the owner or

[



-,

]

6.

. There shall

the property desciie nB; thelr successors and assigns. Upon recording in the
K b - Ft P T U purC o T g R O SO PO | PO 8 |
ds of Suraseta Courty P adlc ¢ covenants runimng witih ine Jand.
1 4 T v lomriat

;7'C‘~1‘:="5' nenl shail lake place o substagnoal  accordance with the Dew [
Cancept Plan, date-sta | May 8, 2012, and aitached herewo as Exhibit
YAT, excepl as necessary to comply with the stipulations herein. This does not imply
development regulations.

iped Received

or confer any variances trom applicable zoning or land

The entire sute, east to Cattlemen Road, shall be included in one construction plan
approval wnder Chapter 74 of the County Code. These plans shall demonstrate that
the fellowing traffic contral technigues will be employed to discourage access o the
driveway an Colomal Oaks Boulevard from the Special Exception site:

a. The southernmost parking ot drive aisle, as shown on the Development
Concepl Plan date stamped Received May 8, 2012, between the driveway o
Colonial Qaks Beulevard and the Special Exception site, shall be one-way onty
[rom east to west, and two (2) "Do Not Enter™ sigos shall be placed near the
western end of such drive aisle.

b. A traffic diverier island along the northernmost parking lot drive aisle, as
shown on the Development Concepl Plan daie stamped Reccived May 8. 2012,
shall be configured to divert exiting site tralfic (o the Cattlemen Road driveway
and shall include a "No Right Turn” sign.

c. The driveway to Colonial Oaks Beulevard, as shown on the Development
Concept Plan date stamped Received May 8, 2012, shall allow right-in, left-out
trns oaly o 1mpede easthound traffic from tarning m and impede exiting traffic
lrom turning right (westbound) to the maximum extent practicable. using a raised
concrele separator.

Concwrent with the development of the site, the Owner shall construct a landscape
hufter with 60% opacity along the south and west property lines as shown on the
Development Concepl Plan date stamped Received May 8, 201 2.

The physical and principal address for the new facility shalt be o Cattlemnen Road
address,

e no signage placed on or abutting Colonial Oaks Boulevard that directs
traffic w the Colonial Ouaks Boulevard entrance, and there shall be no internally
Hluniinated signs placed on the south side of the building. as shown on the

Devetopment Concept Plap date stamped Received May 8, 2012,

Concurrent with development of the sue, the owner shall replace the hghting on the
casternmost median strip on Colonial Oaks Boulevard with two (2) taller lights
similar to those that are to be placed on the special exception property, one at each
end of the median, and the Owner shall place a "No U Turm” sign at the eastern end

of the median strip



7. The Owner shall construct o six (6} fpot high ma WSOy W 1"' as shown on ihe
Develup ment Conupt Plan date stamped Received May 8§, 2012, and extended noith

an additional 50 feet. The Owner shall be solely responsihle for the maintenance and

PR

repair of this masonry wall.
. This Resolution shall take cffect immediately upon its adoption.
PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this C)jt&day of \/LLA& L2012,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
SARASOTA COUNTY. FLORIDA

e ——

Chc)BL._//

ATTEST:

KAREN E. RUSHING, Clerk
of Circuit Court and ex officio
Clerk of the Board of County

Commissioness of Sarasota
County, Elfida,

/

22012-088
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EXHIBIT A"
Received May 8, 2012

SITE DATA:

1. PROPERTY OWMER: DAVID WCHADE
WHTE OGS DEVELOPMENT

SR &4

BRADEMTON, FLORXW M202
2, CONTRACT PURCHAZER: SARASGTA ASSOCHTION DF REALTORS
3. TOTAL 9PECIN. EXCEPTION SITE AREA 1.2+ ACRES

4, DISTNG ZONING: RSF-5 (RESIDENTAL SINGLE FASELY
4.5 DWELLWG UNITS PER ACRE)

N, PROP., SPECIAL. EXC.: REDLEST FOH 108 (FFSITE PARONG SPACER
B A DFFERENT IDWNIMNG DSTRICT

€. FLOCD Z0OHE "<° PER FEFld MAPS §125144 0182 £
REVISED SEPTEMEER 3, 1052

7. DOSTNG USE: VACANT AND UNDEVELOPED.

& YTLmES:
WATER ~ SARASOTA COUMTY
SEWER -~ SARASOTA COUMTY
9. SURROUNIING LAND USEX
BORTH: EISTING ADSISTED LVMING FACILITY
SOUTH: SINGLE FaLY
EAST: WACANT/CLASS A OFFICE
WEST: SINGLE FAMRY RESIDENTIAL

10, HAINYAT: NONE- CLEAMTD FEATURES
11, RONDWAYY: PUBLIC ROADWAYS

12, PARKING SPACES:
PROPOSED: 108 PARKENG SPACES (91187 IN RSF-3 ZOMING
PROPOSED: 02 PARKING SPACIS (9'x187) IN OPY ZONMNG
WCLUCES 6 HANDICAP SPACES {1%'%18%)

13, OPfH SPACE: NOT REQUIRED,

14. SITE DATA:
PERAOUS AREA: 0318 ACRES (28.58%)
MPERYIOUS AREA: 0081 ACRES  (7T3.42%)
TUTAL: 12: ARES  (100X)

" SARASOTA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS
NC. m&u. RPN SRC
RN OO BT ""“SEWR.MJ_PE
mm Wf: FLORIDA CERTIFICATE HO: 58384 TE B/8/12
DEVELOPMENY CONCEPT PLAN - WOTES
Paose; (41} 3T-a17m | COSPELL DICEPTION FOR 108 SPACE PARKNG LOT " g
6

- 'T",) ) - .
e 2 \” | 2~ 5}?}
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